

The Best Criterion of the Merit of

DEWAR'S WHISKY

is the ever increasing demand. The high Standard of Quality which first brought the Whisky into prominence, is rigidly maintained, and every bottle CORKED in Dewar's Distilleries is a guarantee that you got the "BEST" in "SCOTCH."



A SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL, COMMERCIAL AND MINING NEWS.

Vol. 2. No 206

MONTREAL, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 5 1900.

Published Daily
at 4:30 p.m.

Price 3 cents.

Montreal Stock Market.

GENERAL LIST DULL AND LESS STRONG — RICH. & ONT. GAINS 3% — WAR EAGLE LOSES 16 1/2 — CONSOLS 1/2 AND AMERICANS FROM 1 TO 1 1/2 HIGHER.

Montreal, Feb. 5.

Justice was scarcely done to the general list. All stocks might have advanced on London's strength and on sympathy with New York, where prices were firm and the market spirit lively. Most of the Montreal stocks were inactive and yielding. Even Canadian Pacific opening strong with the sale of 500 shares let go 1/4 in each of the three succeeding sales and thus in closing registered 1/2 lower than the last sale of Saturday. The earnings showing increase in the last ten of January last year of \$60,000, was a bull argument. London quotations were higher than previous ones. However, the local price is up to or over parity. Closing was firm, though not perhaps more than that. The attention of the market and most of its buying and selling power were turned upon Richelieu and Ontario and War Eagle.

Richelieu was hulled up most energetically and War Eagle was beared in a very thorough manner. From the very commencement when Richelieu's first twenty-five shares changed hands at 113, that is 1 1/4 advance, on to the end of the session there were seven advances and three recessions. The advances carried the stock up to 115, while the recessions were so slight that the closing price was only 1/2 lower than the highest, and the total gain for the session was thus 3 1/4 points. The annual meeting of the company in ten days or so at which a report of unprecedented earnings will be presented to the shareholders has evidently given the stock some additional buoyancy. The new issue of stock about which the report is true possibly created some buying. In any case the position of the price of this stock is higher.

War Eagle acted in quite the reverse way beginning at 266 1/2, its former price, it tumbled down with only one rally, to

250, losing thus in one session's transactions 16 1/2 points on sales of 14,000 shares. At 257 the 18 p.c. dividend yields 7 1/2 p.c. on cash invested, and so the present seems a favorable occasion for buying in for the sake of future advances. Reports up to this time have all been favorable, and are without doubt true in essentials. Though incidental details may appear less favorable, they scarcely warrant a drop like this forenoon's. The break to-day seems one of the frequent unaccountable freaks which the market indulges in from time to time. Mining stock has been for a long time in unfortunate circumstances, but at present there is not considered to be anything unfavorable in the War Eagle situation. Closing demand and offer were 251 and 249.

The rest of the stocks on 'Change to-day were less active, Montreal Street at 293 same price, Toronto Ry 102 1/2, 1/2 lower than before; Montreal Gas 190 1/2, at 1/2 advance, Halifax Railway 96, the same price, Twin City at 1/4 lower, 65; Royal Electric without change, and Bank of Montreal at previous quotations Montreal Telegraph sold in two broken lots for 173 and 172.

The liquidation in War Eagle is understood to have been by weak holders.

MORNING SALES.

Can. Pac.—500, 97 1/4. 200, 97 3/8. 25, 97 1/2
125, 97 3/8.
Rich. & Ont.—25, 113. 25, 114 1/4. 100,
114 1/4. 25, 114 3/8. 50, 114 3/8. 150, 115. 25,
114 1/2. 50, 114 1/2.
Mont. St.—175, 293.
Tor. Ry.—75, 102 1/2. 175, 102 1/2.
Mont. Gas—25, 190. 25, 190 1/2.
Halifax Ry—25, 96.
Twin City—75, 65.
Roy. Elec—200, 193.
Mont. Teleg—10, 173. 10, 172.
War Eagle—1000, 260 1/2. 1000, 265. 500,
257. 500, 255. 2000, 254. 500, 253. 500,
254 1/2. 8000, 250.
B. of Mont.—5, 263.

AFTERNOON SALES.

Can. Pac.—225, 97 1/4. 35, 97 1/4. 25, 97 3/8
175, 97 3/8.
Com. Cable—100, 170.
Mont. Teleg.—25, 172. 27, 171 1/2.
Tor. Ry—50, 102 1/2.

Twin City—75, 65. 20, 65 1/4.
Mont. Gas—27, 190 1/2. 2, 190.
War Eagle—3000, 244. 1000, 243. 3500,
245.
Republic—1500, 97.
R. & O.—25, 114.
Payne—3500, 98.
Mont. St.—10, 290 1/4.
Mont.-London—200, 29.
Hoch. Bank—50, 140.

STRAWS.

Cutting of prices by Arbuckles & Doesch is regarded as a most serious development of the Sugar war.

S. W. Co. has in its certificate of incorporation power to operate railroads, etc., but at its annual meeting on Feb. 20, it wants to have these powers more strictly defined.

New York time money was on Saturday in good supply at 4 p.c. with banks willing to take one third of the collateral in approved industrials. Exchange was fairly strong, but no particular demand for gold in London.

LONDON AND PARIS:

Feb. 4, 1900.

Bank of England rate	4
Open discount rate	3 1/2
Paris Rentes	100-75
French Exchange	25f. 18 1/2
Consols, money	101 1/2
Canadian Pacific	99 1/2
New York Central	137 1/2
St. Paul	124
Union Pacific	77 1/2

LONDON CABLE.

O. Meredith & Co.'s Cable gives the following London quotations:

Grand Trunk, guaranteed 4 p.c.	94
" 1st preference	88 1/2
" 2nd "	89 1/2
" 3rd "	24 1/2
G. T. R. Com.	
O. P. R.	89 1/2

MONTREAL MINING EXCHANGE.

**BUSINESS LIGHT — WAR EAGLE WEAK
ER — GOLDEN STAR ADVANCES.**

Montreal, Feb. 5.

Business was exceedingly light this morning, only three issues being dealt in. The feature of strength being the advance in Golden Star. Orders, mostly from the West, were plentiful in the market to-day, but sellers were scarce. There is not much stock held locally and what is here will remain here until better prices are obtainable. The stock, however, was stronger and sold up to 23, 1000 shares selling at 22, and 500 at 23, the stock closed at 22 being offered. On Saturday 19½ was all that could be obtained, at which price 500 shares were sold.

War Eagle showed signs of weakness on the local Stock Exchange, it sold as low as 25½, no sales, however, took place on the Mining Exchange; 245 was bid.

Republic was offered at 98, 96 being bid, and Payne was offered at 99, 95 being bid.

In Canadian Gold Fields sales were made at 6½ and 6 cents, 2000 shares changing hands. The last sale, last week, was made at 7 cents.

Monte Cristo changed hands at 5 cents, 500 shares selling at that price.

There will be held the annual meeting of the Knob Hill in Toronto to-day. The report is expected to be most satisfactory, as the mine is said to be in exceptionally good shape.

Since the reorganization of the Evening Star work has been progressing with the utmost speed, some promising reserves of ore are being blocked out, a car load was recently sent to the Northport Smelter which averaged \$28.20 to the ton. Manager Chamberlain is confident that the Evening Star will make an important mine. To-day 7 cents was freely bid, no sales, however, taking place.

MORNING SALES.

Can. Gold Fields—1000, 6½. 1000, 6.
Golden Star—1000, 22, 500, 23.
Monte Cristo—500, 5.

AFTERNOON SALES.

Slocan Sov.—1100, 25.
Monte Cristo—500, 4½.
Republic—500, 96.
Decca—1000, 9½.
Mont.-London—1800, 28.
Golden Star — 500, 23. 100; 22. 2000, 22½.
Okanogan — 1000, 6.

MONTREAL STREET EARNINGS.

Month of Dec.....	\$137,681.19	Inc.	\$9,912.81
Feb. 1, 4,471.82.....		Inc.	344.89
" 2, 4,230.66.....		"	317.43
" 3, 4,767.55.....		"	344.86
" 4, 3,284.01.....		"	35.76

TWIN CITY RAPID-TRANSIT CO.

For week ending	Compared with last year
Jan. 7, \$49,572.09.....	Inc., \$ 6,177.65
" 14, 48,449.16.....	" 6,252
" 21, 50,135.20.....	" 6,992.05
" 31, 69,098.05.....	" 10,493.80
Total for Jan., \$217,257.45.....	Inc., \$22,915.75

TORONTO STREET EARNINGS.

" 29, 3,811.08.....	" 460.08
" 30, 3,749.31.....	" 354.13
" 31, 3,813.83.....	" 443.55
Feb. 1, 3,851.29.....	" 437.87

MONTREAL MINING EXCHANGE.

	Asked.	Bid.	Asked.	Bid.	Asked.	Bid.	Asked.	Bid.
	Feb. 1.	Feb. 2.	Feb. 3.	Feb. 4.	Feb. 5.	Feb. 6.	Feb. 7.	Feb. 8.
1.00 Payne.....	1.01½	.98	1.04	.98	1.01	.98	.98½	.95
1.00 War Eagle xd.....	2.72½	2.69	2.75	2.66	2.70	2.65	2.60	2.48
1.00 Republic xd.....	1.00	.97	.99	.97	.99	.97	.98	.94
1.00 Virtue.....	.54	.50	.55	.52	.53½	.52½	.55	.52
.25 Montreal-London xd.....	.29	.28	.28½	.28	.29½	.27½	.28½	.27
1.00 Big Three.....	.06	.05½	.06	.05½	.06	.05½	.06½	.06½
1.00 Brandon & (W'd'n Crown	.28	.15	.28	.15	.28	.15	.28	.16
1.00 California.....	.12	.11	.12	.11	.12	.11	.12	.11½
.10 Canada Gold Fields Sya.	.07½	.06	.07	.06	.07	.06	.06½	.06
5.00 Cariboo Hydraulic.....	.97½
1.00 Evening Star.....	.08	.14	.0808	.06	.08	.05
.25 Fern.....	.05	.02	.05	.02	.05	.02	.06	.02
1.00 Gold Hills Developing...	.05½	.04	.04½	.04	.04½	.03	.04½
1.00 Iron Colt.....10
1.00 Knob Hill.....	.859085	.65	.90
1.00 Monte Christo Con.....	.07	.05	.08	.05	.05	.04½	.05	.03½
.25 Montreal-Gold Fields.....	.08	.07	.08	.07	.08	.07	.08	.07
1.00 Noble Five.....	.09½	.05	.09	.05	.09½	.05
Novelty.....03½	.02½	.03½	.02½	.03½	.02½
1.00 Old Ironsides.....	.999999	.79	1.00
1.00 Virginia.....	.06	.03	.06	.03	.06	.03	.06	.01
1.00 Rambler Cariboo.....	.555151	.40
1.00 Bullion.....	.45454045
1.00 Decca.....	.13	.09½	.13	.08½	.11	.09	.10	.09
1.00 Morrison.....	.05½	.05	.6	.05½	.05	.05	.05½	.05
1.00 Golden Star.....	.20	.17½	.19	.17½	.20	.19½	.23	.22
1.00 Slocan Sov.....	.30	.25	.30	.25	.31	.25	.28	.25
1.00 Fontenoy G. M. Co.....
1.00 Rathmullen.....	.07	.05½	.07	.05	.08½	.05½	.06	.05
1.00 Winnipeg.....	.27	.21	.25½	.25	.24	.2222
1.00 Dardanelles.....	.8	.04	.08	.04	.08	.03
1.00 Deer Trail Cons.....	.11	.10½	.10	.09½	.10½	.09½	.11	.09
1.00 North Star.....	1.20	1.05	1.20	1.05	1.20	1.05	1.07
1.00 Kenneth.....

Tel. 1854. 1749 Notre Dame Street
C. E. GAULT,
STOCKBROKER,
(Member of the Montreal Stock Exchange.)
Mining Stocks Bought and Sold on
Commission.
Telephone Main 1492.

A. W. MORRIS.
...MINES...
MINING STOCKS
and **BONDS.**
Canada Life Building, - MONTREAL.
Telephone Main 923.

M'CUAIG, RYKERT & CO.
STOCK BROKERS,
Members Montreal Stock Exchange.
London & Lancashire Chambers,
O—MONTREAL.
A special department for Canadian Mines.

MOORE KELLY. FRED. H. LARMONTH.
KELLY & LARMONTH,
MINING BROKERS,
(Members Montreal Mining Exchange.)
220 Board of Trade, - MONTREAL.
Telephone Main 2124

J. F. PIGGOTT,
AGENT,
MINES AND MINING
London & Lancashire Chambers,
ST. JAMES STREET,
Telephone 3252. MONTREAL.

Hon. A. W. OGILVIE, President. W. L. HOGG, Manager.
The Investment Company
LIMITED.
CAPITAL, \$500,000.
47 St. Francois Xavier St., MONTREAL.
Stocks, Bonds, Mortgages and
Municipal Securities dealt in.
P.O. Box 557.

A. L. WHITE & CO.
60 CANADA LIFE BUILDING, MONTREAL
Representing the following Companies:
Old Ironsides Gold Mining Co.
Knob Hill Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
City of Paris Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
Northwest Development Co.
Majestic Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
Granby Consolidated Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.
Weekly reports are received from the above properties
and any one wishing for information will receive same by
calling, writing or telephoning to the above address.

ATWATER & DUCLOS,
Advocates,
Barristers and Solicitors,
Standard Chambers, 151 St. James St.,
MONTREAL.
HON ALBERT W. ATWATER, Q.C., M.P., E.
CHAR. A. DUCLOS.

SUBSCRIBE

.. FOR ..

The "Exchange News"

MONTREAL STOCK EXCHANGE

CLOSING PRICES.

Hours of Board—10.30 to 12.30 : 2.15 to 3.

CAP. PAID-UP.	RENT.	Next div. pbl.	Value shares.	Last 4-y. div.	STOCKS.	Jan. 30.		Jan. 31.		Feb. 1.		Feb. 2.		Feb. 3.		Feb. 5.		
						Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	Sellers.	Buyers.	
BANKS.																		
12,000,000	6,000,000	June	\$200	5	Bank of Montreal			270	262	270	262						203	
8,000,000	2,600,000	"	100	3 1/2	Merchants B'k of Can	165	160	165		165		165	160	165			161	
8,000,000	1,300,000	"	50	3 1/2	Canadian B'k of Com		144 1/2	150	144		145	150	144	147			145	
1,800,000	1,460,000	April	£50	2 1/2	British North America			125	122 1/2									
2,500,000	700,000	June	\$100	5	Quebec Bank			125			125		125			125	125	
2,000,000	1,800,000	"	100	5	Bank of Toronto			246	238	245	238	245	238			245	238	
2,000,000	1,625,000	April	50	*4	Molson's Bank	195	192			200	193		194	195		194	190	
2,283,385	1,485,500	June	100	*4	Imperial Bank			210	208 1/2	212	210		210		210		210	
1,560,680	1,215,510	"	100	4	Ottawa													
1,000,000	800,000	"	50	4	Standard				194		196		195		194		195	
1,752,280	2,005,601	"	100	4	Bank of Nova Scotia				220		225	227	225			227	223	
1,933,520	1,577,492	"	100	3 1/2	Merch'ts Bk. of Halifax				180									
2,000,000	450,000	"	60	3	Union Bank of Canada				112			12		112		112		
1,500,000	1,500,000	Feb.	50	3 1/2	Dominion Bank				270	265	268	265 1/2	268	265	272		269 1/2	
1,000,000	850,000	June	50	3 1/2	Eastern Townships Bk		155		155		155		155		155		150	
1,493,650	1,000,000	Feb.	100	4	Hamilton				197	192		188					183	
1,200,000	150,000	May.	30	3	Banque Nationale													
1,433,560	685,000	June	100	3 1/2	Hochelegn Bank	140		*146		146		146	130	148		146		
1,000,000	110,000	"	100	2 1/2	Ontario Bank				127		1.7		127				127	
338,239	118,000	"	100	3 1/2	Western Bk of Can.													
500,000	265,000	"	25		Jacques Cartier Bank													
829,820	70,000				Traders				111				1.1		111		111	
560,040	600,000			6	Bank of New Brun'sk.													
180,000	140,000			4	People's Bk do													
200,000	45,000			2 1/2	St. Stephen's Bk													
2,910,998	486,668			2 1/2	Bk of British Columbia													
48,666	19,000			3 1/2	Summerside Bank													
200,020	65,000			4	Merchants Bk of P.E.I.													
MISCELLANEOUS.																		
65,000,000		April	\$100	2	Canadian Pacific Ry.	94 1/2	94 1/2	95 1/2	95 1/2	96 1/2	96 1/2	97 1/2	97	97 1/2	97 1/2	97 1/2	97 1/2	
12,000,000			100		Duluth SS. & Atlantic	6	5	6	5	6	5	6	5	6	5	6	5	
10,000,000			100		Duluth SS. & Atlantic pr	16	13	16	12	16	12 1/2	16	12 1/2	16	12 1/2	16	12 1/2	
10,000,000	2,608,329	May.	100	*1 3/4	Commercial Cable	172	169 1/2	170	169	170	169 1/2	173	169	171	169 1/2	171	169	
2,000,000		"	40	2 1/4	Montreal Telegraph	175	171	175	172	175	172 1/2	175	172	175	172 1/2	172 1/2	171 1/2	
1,000,000				1 1/4	Dom. Telegraph Co.				130		130		130		130		130	
1,350,000		May.	100	3	Rich. & Ont. Nav. Co.	110	109 1/2	110	109 1/2	111	109 1/2	111	109	112 1/2	112 1/2	114 1/2	114	
4,800,000	334,247	Feb.	50	2 1/4	Montreal Street Ry Co.	292 1/2	292	291	290 1/2	291	290 1/2	292	291	293	292	293	291	
15,010,000		May.	100	1 1/2	New Montreal Street													
2,997,704		April	40	5	Twin City	64	63 1/2	65	63	65	64 1/2	65 1/2	65 1/2	65 1/2	64 1/2	65	64 1/2	
1,760,000			100	1 1/2 m	Montreal Gas Co.	192 1/2	191	189	187 1/2	189 1/2	189 1/2	189 1/2	189 1/2	190	189 1/2	191	190 1/2	
462,000			24	1 1/2 m	War Eagle	270	267	271	267	270	262	270	265	267	265	244 1/2	244	
2,900,000			1.60		Mont. & London M. Co.	35	29	34	31	29	27	30	28	29	28	30	27	
2,500,000			1.00		Virtue Consolidated	55	54	56	52	55	53	55	53	55	53	60	52 1/2	
3,185,000	910,000	May.	100	2 1/4	Payne Mining Co.	101	99	102	100	101	100	105	101	101	98	99	97	
1,500,000		"	100	2 1/4	Eell Telephone Co.	185	174	190	174	190	175	190	175	190	175	190	170 1/2	
5,000,000	814,254	"	100	1 1/4	Royal Electric	199	197	191 1/2	191 1/2	191 1/2	190 1/2	193	191 1/2	194	192 1/2	194	192 1/2	
803,000		"	100	1 1/4	Toronto Street Ry	104	103 1/2	103 1/2	103 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	103 1/2	102 1/2	103	102 1/2	103	102 1/2	
700,000			100	1 1/4	Halifax Tram Co.	100	93	100	94	97	95	100	94	98	95	100	95	
3,500,000			100	1 m	People's Heat & Light			20										
500,000			100	1 1/4	Republic	102 1/2	101	102	99	97 1/2	93	101	97	100	97	98	96	
350,000		A ril.	40	2 1/4	St. John Railway Co.				120		120		120	140	120	136	120	
5,642,925			100		London Street Ry				168 1/2				169 1/2				170	
1,487,684					Can. N. W. Land Pld.			56	53					59	52	56	54	
15,000,000			100		" Com.													
2,000,000		April	100	4	Dominion Coal Co	44	40	44	40	44	40	44	40	45	40			
500,000		Dec.	100	6 pa	Dominion Coal Co. pr.				115									
500,000			100		Windsor Hotel			50	28		100							
250,000			100	7 pa	Intercolonial Coal Co.	50	28			50	28	50	28	50	28			
1,850,000		June	100	2 1/4	Do. prof. stock	100	50	100	50	100	50	100	50	100	50			
2,750,000		"	100	1 1/4	Montreal Cotton Co.	145	140	150	141	145	143		143	150	143	147 1/2	143	
800,000		Feb.	100	4	Colored Cotton Co.	75		75	68	75	69	75	70	75	69	75	69	
3,100,000		June	100	1 1/2	Merchants Cotton Co.													
500,000	350,000	"	25	3 1/2	Domin. Cotton Co.	94 1/2	94 1/2	100	94	97	98	97	96	100	95	100	96 1/2	
814,800		July.	50	3	Mont. Loan & Merc Co.				135		135		135	140	135		140	
					Western Loan & Tr												135	
					Flemington Coal Co	27	20	27	20	27	20		27	20	27	20	27	20
					Diamond Glass Co.									150				

*And 1 p. a. bonus per annum. Xd.b.†. New stock †.

NEW YORK STOCK MARKET.

FEB. 5, 1900.

Range for Year 1900		Range for Year 1899.		Outstanding Capital Stock.	Last Div. P. C.	CLOSING PRICES FROM JAN 20 TO FEB. 3						TO-DAY'S PRICES		
High.	Low.	High.	Low.			29	30	31	1	2	3	Open's	Highest	Lowest
		230	112	5,000,000	Air Brake								
		40	30	20,237,000	4	Am. Cotton Oil Co.....				34	34	35	34
137	112	182	114	36,668,000	3	" Sugar	117	120	118	118	115	115	116	113
		15	4	27,364,300	" Spirits Mfg. Co....								
55	45	72	32	21,800,000	" S.W. Co.....	50	54	57	58	58	57	59	57
		52	20	25,000,000	" Tin Plate.....								
107	95	129	78	21,000,000	1	" Tobacco	99	100	101	103	103	103	105	103
41	38	70	31	28,000,000	Anaconda Copper.....								
30	18	24	17	120,000,000	Atch. T. & S. Fe.....	19		20	20	20	20	20	20
63	58	68	50	114,199,500	1	" " pfd	60	60	62	62	63	63	63	63
77	73	61	43	25,000,000	2	Baltimore & Ohio	74	75	75	74	77	78	79	79
		2	2	50,000,000	Bay State Gas								
78	68	137	61	29,600,000	Brooklyn Rap. Tran.....	71	74	78	75	75	75	75	74
85	60	64	42	28,000,000	1	C. O. C. & St. L.....	60	61	61	61	61	61	62	63
97	93	99	84	65,000,000	3	Canadian Pacific.....			85	95	90	97	98	97
50	49	70	48	15,000,000	1	Canada Southern.....								
31	29	31	23	60,533,400	1	Chesapeake & Ohio.....	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29
13	11	20	10	21,332,500	6	Chicago & Great Western...	13	13	14	13	13	13	13	13
125	118	149	114	90,282,900	1	" B. & O.....	121	122	123	123	124	124	125	125
120	116	138	112	45,732,000	2	" Mill. & St. P.....	117	118	118	119	119	120	121	122
109	104	129	99	50,100,000	1	" R. I. & Pacific	108	108	107	107	109	109	100	110
163	158	173	141	39,118,300	3	" & Northwest.....	160	160	158	160	163	163
		194	188	22,396,600	1	" " pfd								
		60	41	65,370,000	Central Pacific								
199	187	223	163	39,078,000	2	Consolidated Gas	100	187	189	189	100	181
38	30	157	20	30,060,000	Continental Tobacco.....	32	33	33	34	34	34	31	34
19	113	125	130	35,000,000	1	Delaware & Hudson.....	116	117	117
70	177	194	157	26,200,000	1	Del. Lack. & Western.....								
71	60	80	63	38,000,000	Denver & Rio Grand pfd....								
				Duluth com.....								
				" pfd								
		10	10	112,232,700	Erie								
129	120	132	95	18,276,000	General Electric.....	123	123	123	124	128	129	128
57	49	76	37	24,027,300	1	Glucose.....	54	55	50	57	57	57	57	57
55	48	75	30	46,484,300	1	Fed. Steel Com.....	51	52	53	53	55	55	56	57
76	71	93	67	53,253,500	1	" " pfd	74	74	75	75	75	75	75	76
		03	17	Internat. Paper Co., Com.....								
		95	62	1	" " Pfd....								
		208	186	95,277,500	Lake Shore.....								
82	77	88	63	52,800,000	4	Louisville & Nashville.....	77	78	79	79	79	79	81	81
99	91	133	35	48,000,000	1	Manhattan com.....	94	95	95	95	96	96	99	99
180	163	269	147	40,000,000	1	Met. Street Ry. Co.....	168	171	172	171	172	173	174	172
34	31	45	28	19,000,000	Missouri, Kan. & Tex pfd....		32	33	33	33	34	34
40	38	52	33	47,507,000	1	" Pacific.....	43	44	44	44	45	46	46	45
27	25	40	22	14,805,400	1	Nat. Lead.....	27	28	27	27	27	28	28	28
119	115	126	97	22,519,000	1	New Jersey Central.....	118	118	117	117	117	118	118	117
138	131	144	120	115,000,000	1	New York Central	133	131	134	134	134	134	134	135
54	50	57	42	80,000,000	1	Northern Pacific.....	51	51	51	51	53	53	53	53
75	72	81	63	75,000,000	1	" " pfd	73	74	75	75	75	75	75	76
120	128	91	18,559,153	5	Omaha								
23	21	28	18	58,113,900	Ontario & Western.....	21	22	23	23	23	22	23	23
47	41	55	35	20,000,000	1	Pacific Mail.....	47	43	43	44	43	43	43	43
133	128	142	122	129,303,250	2	Pennsylvania R. R.....	129	129	129	130	130	131	131	130
108	101	129	90	28,688,800	1	P. O. Gas L. & Coke Co.....	103	104	105	107	108	108	108	108
58	56	61	43	12,500,000	Pressed Steel.....	58	57	57	58	58	57
88	86	91	75	12,500,000	1	" " pfd	87	87	88	89
		207	156	54,000,000	1	Pullman Palace Car Co.....								
19	17	25	15	69,000,000	Roading		17	18	18	18	18
50	49	68	42	28,000,000	" 1st pfd.....	50	54	55	55	55	56	56	57
39	35	44	27	108,232,016	Southern Pacific.....	37	38	38	38	39	39	39	40
56	51	58	40	57,290,400	1	Southern Railroad pfd.....	53	54	55	54	56	56	57	56
		69	12	15,010,000	1	Twin City								
10	14	25	12	38,710,900	Texas Pacific		15	16	16	16	16
104	79	126	36	20,000,000	1	Tenn. Coal & Iron.....	83	86	87	95	99	100	100	102
		242	166	12,000,000	1	Thrd Avenue R. R.....								
48	44	51	38	86,338,000	Union Pacific	48	48	48	48	47	47	47	48
76	73	84	68	75,000,000	1	" pfd.....	75	75	75	75	75	76	75	76
44	37	57	42	23,656,000	2	U. S. Rubber	37	38	38	38
		121	111	23,525,500	2	" " pfd					38
19	14	40	5	61,560,000	U. S. Leather.....	16	16	16	10	16	16	16	17
76	73	84	63	60,909,000	1	" " pfd	78	78	78	76	75	76	77	76
		8	6	28,000,000	Wabash								
21	19	25	19	24,000,000	" pfd.....	20	20	21	20	21	21	21	21
88	85	98	82	97,370,000	W. U. Telegraph.....	88	66	86	86	87	87	86

*Ex-Div. 1 p.c. †Ex-Div. 2. ‡Ex-D. 3 p.c. §On new basis. ¶Ex-D. 2 p.c. **Ex-D. xEx-D. 1. p.c. ††Ex-D. 1. p.c. †††Ex-D. 5. p.c. ††††Ex-D. 1. p.c.

COTTON:

	Aug.	Sept.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	March.	April.	May
Opening.....						7.94		7.95
Closing						7.90		7.93

NEW YORK EXCHANGE.

CONSOLS $\frac{3}{8}$ AND AMERICANS $\frac{1}{2}$ TO 1 P.C. HIGHER — OUT PRICES AND ANTICIPATED REDUCTION IN DIVIDEND LOWERED SUGAR — ROCK ISLAND STATEMENT SHOWS DECREASE IN SURPLUS — ACTIVITY WAS NOT KEPT UP BUT PRICES HELD FIRM.

New York, Feb. 5.

The London markets are strong. Consols show an advance of $\frac{3}{8}$. There is, however, no reliable news from South Africa, although a very general impression prevails in London that Gen. Buller has once more crossed the Tugela and is making a third attempt to relieve Ladysmith.

Apparently the expectation in London is that this attempt will be successful, as otherwise there would have been no advance in the price of Consols.

The directors of Nat. Steel Co. meet this week in Chicago to take action in regard to dividend on common.

Chicago despatches state that a 6 p.c. dividend will be declared and that the company will show that 20 p.c. has been earned on common. The sharp advance of this stock during the past few days has been due to so-called inside buying.

On Friday and Saturday Nor. Pac. common was more active than for some time and was notably strong. There are dividend rumors, and further, it is said that the railroad situation in the West is steadily improving.

The traders are inclined to look for a sympathetic rise in Un. Pac. common. The largest buyers of B.R.T. during past few days has been a firm supposed to represent Standard Oil interests. There is some talk of the property being leased to the Met. St. Ry. Co. The M.R. interests and Standard Oil interests are thought to be working together.

Although there have been general rumors that the Sugar war is on the point of settlement, people who are conversant with the facts of the trade say that the present differences between raw and refined permit absolutely no money to be made.

The sentiment on the Street is, on the whole, moderately bullish.

New York (noon), Jan. 5.

The London markets were in a decidedly cheerful state of mind. Consols up $\frac{3}{8}$ and gains in Americans from $\frac{1}{2}$ to 1 p.c. The only stocks which were not strong were B. & O., of which London has been a seller for some time.

Almost without exception our market opened strong with London a buyer of international stocks. The steel stocks were again strong. Sugar early developed weakness. It was said that the opposition refineries had made a cut in the price of the refined article and that it was not unlikely the A.S.R. Co. would not only make similar cut, but would even make a price below that of the outside refineries. It is believed in the Sugar crowd that as the time for the next dividend approaches, liquidation is becoming more pronounced on behalf of holders who fear a reduction in dividend.

Nor. and Western common and preferred were both active and strong; a good deal of the buying of the former being attributed to Philadelphia.

Third Avenue showed rather more strength than for some time. Standard Oil interests bought.

The only railroad statement that came out and which was of interest was that of Rock Island for month of December, showing a decrease of surplus of \$9,124 as compared with 1898. The decrease is due to

increased operating expenses and taxes. For 9 months of the fiscal year the surplus showed an increase of \$483,489.

So. Pacific continues to be notably strong. A broker often executing orders for C. P. Huntington was a conspicuously large buyer.

After the first hour there was a falling off in activity, but prices continue to be maintained and the temper of the Room is inclined to be bullish.

CHICAGO MARKET.

(See page 8.)

Wheat in sight and on passage.			
Vis' b's s'p.	1900.	1900.	1899.
ply U.S.	Feb. 5,	Jan. 29,	Feb. 6,
& Ca'da.	54,361,000	55,596,000	28,984,000
On pass.			
to U.K.	15,200,000	13,360,000	20,400,000
On pass. to			
Ont'out.	6,400,000	5,920,000	9,280,000
Total.....	75,961,000	76,876,000	58,664,000

The total amount of wheat in sight and on passage shows a decrease of 915,000 bushels compared with a week ago and an increase of 17,297,000 a year ago.

The amount of wheat on passage to the United Kingdom shows an increase of 1,840,000 bushels compared with a week ago, and a decrease of 5,200,000 compared with a year ago.

The amount of wheat on passage to the Continent shows an increase of 480,000 bushels compared with a week ago, and a decrease of 2,880,000 bushels compared with a year ago.

VISIBLE SUPPLY OF GRAIN U. S. AND CANADA.

	Feb. 5,	Jan. 29,	Feb. 6,
	1900.	1900.	1899.
Wheat	54,361,000	55,596,000	28,984,000
Corn..	14,583,000	14,526,000	28,208,000
Oats...	5,776,000	5,332,000	7,038,000
Barley	1,690,000	1,750,000	2,211,000

	On last week.	On last year.
Wheat dec.....	1,235,000	Inc....25,377,000
Corn inc.....	57,000	Dec...13,625,000
Oats inc.....	444,000	Dec....1,262,000
Barley dec....	60,000	Dec...1,521,000

STANDARD MINING EXCHANGE.

Toronto, Feb. 2.

Golden Star—1500,	18 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.	1000,	19.
Big Three—2000,	5.		
Novelty—2500,	2 $\frac{1}{4}$ ¢.		
Minnchaha—1000,	13.		
White Bear—4250,	3.		
N. C. G. Fields—3000,	3.		
Gold Hills—500,	4 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.		
Can. G. Fields—3000,	7.		

Toronto, Feb. 3.

Rambler Cariboo—2000,	50.
Golden Star—700,	20.
White Bear—1000,	3.
Gold Hills—5000,	4 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.

TORONTO MINING EXCHANGE.

Toronto, Feb. 3.

Morning Glory—2000,	5.
Novelty—1000,	2 $\frac{1}{4}$ ¢.
Rathmullen—1000,	5 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.
Waterloo—500,	9.
Winnipeg—1000,	2 $\frac{1}{4}$ ¢.
Golden Star—1000,	19 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.
1000,	19 $\frac{1}{4}$ ¢.
700	20.
Rambler Cariboo—2000,	50.
White Bear—1000,	3.
Gold Hills—5000,	4 $\frac{1}{2}$ ¢.

THE BARTLETT FRAZIER O. OF ONTARIO, Limited.

Grain Exporters and Forwarders.
Buy and Sell Grain for Future Delivery.
Private Wires to New York Produce Exchange and Chicago Board of Trade.

H. J. COON, Managing Director.
39 ST. SACRAMENT STREET.
Telephone Main 1418. Westmount 53.

BARTLETT & SMITH,

MINING AND INVESTMENT BROKERS,

Members of Mining Exchange.
STANDARD CHAMBERS,

151 ST. JAMES STREET
MONTREAL.

Telephone Main 2069. ———
INSURANCE POLICIES PURCHASED OR LOANS MADE THEREON

L. J. FORGET. R. FORGET.

L. J. FORGET & CO

STOCK BROKERS,
Members of Montreal Stock Exchange

1713 & 1715 Notre Dame Street,
MONTREAL.

Telephone 16. P. O. Box 39.

Cripple Creek Gold Stocks

BOUGHT AND SOLD
ON COMMISSION.

MECHEM, CAMERON & CO

57 Canada Life Building
MONTREAL.

Tel. Main 349.

THE TELFER & RUTHVEN CO.

BANKERS AND BROKERS,

11 St. Sacramento St., MONTREAL

CORRESPONDENTS:

SEYMOUR, JOHNSON & CO.
71 BROADWAY, NEW YORK

Members of the New York Stock Exchange.
Bell Tel. Main 3005. Merchants' 514.

J. E. A. BELIVEAU & CO.

BROKERS.

13 HOSPITAL ST.

Private Wires to New York and Chicago.

Stocks, Bonds, Grain & Provisions

Bought, Sold or Carried on Moderate Margin.

Commission $\frac{1}{4}$ of 1 per cent. Telephone 1826 Main

A. A. MUNROE. G. H. MUNROE

MUNROE & MUNROE,

BROKERS.

(Members Montreal Mining Exchange.)

CANADA LIFE BUILDING, MONTREAL.

Mines and Mining Stocks Bought and Sold on Commission.

THE EXCHANGE NEWS.

ISSUED DAILY AT FOLLO-WING THIRTY O'CLOCK P. M.

A Financial Newspaper for Investors, Operators, Business Men and Corporations.

457 St. Paul Street, - Montreal,

SUBSCRIPTION PRICES:

One Year, \$6.00. Six Months, \$3.00. Three Months, \$2.00

Weekly Review Issue, issued every Friday.

Subscriber's - \$2.00 per year

PAYABLE IN ADVANCE.

Advertising rates on application.

Editorial communications to be addressed to the Editor, Exchange News Publishing Co., 457 St. Paul Street, Montreal. Telephone Main 2937.

Irregularities in the delivery of the paper are reported immediately by subscribers the publishers will be better enabled to avert the trouble. Telephone Main 2937.

MINING NEWS.

SHIPMENTS OF ORE FROM THE ROSSLAND CAMP.

Rosslund, B.C., Feb. 4.—The ore shipments from Rosslund Camp, for the week ending February 3, are again well over the average, 5,745 tons having been sent down to Smelter. The output from LeRoi was one of the largest shipments ever sent out by the mine in any one week, over 2,600 tons having been sent to the Northport smelter. The Centre Star shipments have come back again to the average looked for, of 1,000 a week. The total shipments for January were 24,432.5 tons, approximately, having an estimated value of \$439,776. The corrected returns for January, showing smelter weights, are not in, but a slight change has been made in the returns for I. X. L., Evening Star and Giant.

The following figures are given for January shipments: LeRoi, 9,198; War Eagle, 8,221; Centre Star, 5,668; Iron Mask; 976.5 tons.

Appended is a detailed statement of the shipments of ore from Rosslund camp (approximated), for the week ending February 3, and year to date:

Mine.	Week.	Year.
LeRoi	2,646	10,332
War Eagle	1,827	8,888
Centre Star	976.2	6,016.5
Iron Mask	220.5	1,071
Evening Star	25	55
I. X. L.	50	98
Monte Cristo		273
Giant		42
Total tons	5,744	26,770.5

THE REPUBLIC MILL.

Details have just been sent east of the proposed Republic mill which is to be erected in the camp of that name by the Republic Mining Company under the supervision of Mr. D. C. Jackling, the well-known expert. The plant will be situated above No. 4 tunnel of the Republic mine and slightly to the south of it, and will be in five different levels. There will be a total elevation of 41 feet between the extreme upper and lower levels. The extreme width up and down the hill will be 253 feet and the extreme length along the face of the hill will be 315 feet, four buildings being combined into one general structure. The first or upper building will be 57 feet long, the second 315 feet long, the third 205 feet long and the fourth 53 feet long. On the upper level will be an ore bin with a capacity of 800 tons, and the revolving ore dryers with a capacity of 125 tons each every twenty-four hours. On the second level will be the crushing machinery, consisting of rolls and ball

mills. On the third level will be an ore bin of 800 tons capacity for the finished crushings, and three Jackling straight-line roasting furnaces of 75 tons capacity each with space for an additional furnace. On the fourth level will be the leaching department, consisting of steel tanks 22 feet square and 6½ feet deep, while on the fifth level will be the solution storage tanks, the precipitating tanks and filter presses for collecting the valuable product. Above and to the right of the main will be a sampling mill with a capacity of 200 tons every 12 hours. Work was begun last week and 100 men will be employed; 700 or 800 tons of machinery will be set up, as well as 1,000,000 feet of lumber. The mill, which will have a daily capacity of 200 tons, will be completed by July 1st.

RESULT OF COPPER SUIT.

New York, Feb. 4.—Wall Street was much interested yesterday in the announcement that the second of the great copper suits instituted by the Boston and Montana, and the Butte and Boston companies against F. Augustus Heinze, of the Montana Ore Purchasing Company, had been decided in favor of the latter, the defendant in the action. The action has a bearing on the Amalgamated Copper Company, it being impossible, it is said, to transfer Butte and Boston stock to the Amalgamated Company while the litigation is pending.

This action was brought several years ago by E. Rollins Morse, receiver of the then bankrupt Butte and Boston Company, which owns the Michael Davitt mine, to restrain the Montana Ore Purchasing Company from extracting ore from the Rarus and Johnston claims, the veins of which extend under the surface of the Michael Davitt mine, as also under the Pennsylvania, the great mine of the Boston and Montana Company.

In the suit, heard in the United States Court, at Helena, Mont., a demand was made for \$165,000, the value of ore alleged to have been illegally taken by the Montana Ore Purchasing Company. In reality, however, it involved \$3,000,000 of ore, which was tied up in the litigation. A previous trial of the case resulted in a disagreement. Large sums of money have been spent on both sides for counsel and expert fees and development work. The decision confirms the contention of the defendant of extra-lateral rights, and establishes the title to ore bodies of enormous value lying under the Michael Davitt and Pennsylvania claims, but apexing within the Rarus and Johnston claims.

QUILP'S ORE BODY BEING CUT ON THE 100-FOOT LEVEL.

The Quilp is attracting increased attention every day. It now looks as though it would be a mine of extraordinary proportions. The recent advance of the shares in the open market to 22½ cents is not without cause. The conditions on the property amply justify such an advance.

The winze, work on which has been in progress for some time, reached the 100-foot level a week or more since when a crosscut was started towards the hanging wall. This has been in solid clean quartz all the time of fair grade and up to yesterday was in 12 feet. It is the finding of this large body of good ore on the lower level which creates such confidence in the property and is no doubt the secret of the advance of the shares. It is now reasonably certain that the same immense ore body found on the 50-foot level will be found on the 100-foot level. At the 50-foot station crosscuts were run towards both the foot and the hanging walls. It was 50 feet to the hanging wall and 70 feet to the footwall, making 120 feet of a crosscut altogether, and of this more than 40 feet is in clean quartz of workable

grade. The remainder is mixed and low grade stuff. But the 40 feet of good ore makes the Quilp one of the greatest mines of the country if it continues down. The crosscut on the 100-foot level having come into what appears to be the same body of ore as found above, the continuity and permanency of the great pay chute seems to be pretty well established.

The new seven-drill compressor, the new one-horse power hoist and the pumps are now on the way in and will soon be here. Excavation for the compressor will be made in the hillside across the road just opposite the mouth of the tunnel. A force of 18 men are now at work and this will be greatly increased as soon as the new machine plant is in. It is not probable any ore will be stoped until the new Republic mill is in operation next July. By that time a very large quantity of ore could be taken out. It looks as though the Quilp might be the heaviest ore producer of the camp. It would be foolish to attempt to estimate the possibilities of the mine at the present stage of development.—Republic Miner, 4th Feb.

GIANT.

The new compressor plant on the Giant is now working in a very satisfactory manner. Crosscutting is in progress on the 50 and the 100-foot levels. On the 50-foot level the drift is in for a distance of 20 feet and it is thought the ledge will be met in the next 30 feet. On the 100-foot level a station has been cut and crosscutting has just commenced. It is thought the crosscut will have to be run for a distance of from 100 to 150 feet here before the ledge will be encountered.

ORIPPLE CREEK MINING STOCKS

Feb. 1, 1900.

Capital.	Par Value.	Asked.
1,500,000	\$1.00	Acacia..... .37½
2,500,000	1.00	Battle Mt'n..... .34
900,000	1.00	Ben Hur..... .14
		Black Belle..... .14
1,500,000	1.00	Bob Lee..... .06½
2,000,000	1.00	Crosscut..... .
2,000,000	1.00	Columb-Victor..... .20
2,000,000	1.00	C. C. Cons..... .18
2,000,000	1.00	C. C. & M..... .13
1,250,000	1.00	Dante..... .16½
2,000,000	1.00	Damor..... .28½
1,250,000	1.00	Elkton..... .
1,500,000	1.00	Flower..... .03½
1,250,000	1.00	Findry..... .14
1,000,000	1.00	Gold Coin..... .
3,000,000	1.00	Gold Sovereign..... .11½
2,000,000	1.00	Gold Stone..... .
1,000,000	1.00	Gold..... .83
		Hart..... .19½
		Hayden..... .02
1,225,000	1.00	Indepen. T. & M..... .61
2,250,000	1.00	Isabella..... .1.27½
500,000	1.00	Ida May..... .
1,250,000	1.00	Jack Pot..... .61
1,500,000	1.00	Keystone..... .15½
1,500,000	1.00	Kimberly..... .10½
1,500,000	1.00	Lexington..... .19½
1,000,000	1.00	Maton..... .80
600,000	1.00	Mon Anonor..... .70
1,250,000	1.00	Magnet..... .04½
1,250,000	1.00	Maria A..... .03½
		Midway..... .
1,000,000	1.00	Mt'n Beauty..... .10½
1,000,000	1.00	Nugget..... .19
1,500,000	1.00	New Haven..... .08
1,250,000	1.00	Oriole..... .05½
2,000,000	1.00	Pappoose..... .08½
3,000,000	1.00	Portland..... .2.39½
1,000,000	1.00	Princess..... .06
		Raven..... .83
1,250,000	1.00	Silver State..... .03
2,000,000	1.00	Placido..... .
1,000,000	1.00	Sacramento..... .
		Tornado..... .48
		Union..... .
1,500,000	1.00	Work..... .
		Zenobia..... .21½

MINING STOCK LIST

NAME	Morning Prices		Par Value.	Capital.	Divid'nd	When Payable	Description.	LOCATION.
	Asked.	Bid.						
B. C. Gold Fields	4	3	1 00	2,500,000	Gold.	Trall Creek, B. O.
Big Three	7	5½	1 00	3,500,000	Gold, Copper.	do
Deer Park	5	00	1,250,000	Gold.	do
Grand Prize	3	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Gold Hills	5½	3	1 00	2,000,000	do	do
Homestake	4	3½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Iron Colt	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
St. Elmo	6	3	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Victory Triumph	6	4	1 00	1,000,000	Gold, Copper.	do
White Bear	4	3	1 00	2,000,000	Gold.	do
Butte	11	10	1 00	1,000,000	Gold, Copper.	do
Canada Gold Fields Syn.	7	6	10	1,000,000	Gold.	do
California	12	11	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Evening Star	8	0½	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Iron Mask	75	1 00	500,000	do	do
Monte Christo	5	4	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Montreal Gold Fields	8	7	25	800,000	do	do
Novelty	3½	2	10	150,000	do	do
Virginia	8	1	1 00	500,000	do	do
War Eagle rd.	2 05	2 45	1 00	1,750,000	1½	Monthly.	do	do
Dardanelles	8	4	1 00	100,000	Silver and Lead.	Slocan, B.O.
Fern	5	2	25	200,000	5pc.	One paid	Gold.	Nelson, B.O.
Noble Five	9½	2½	1 00	1,200,000	Silver and Lead.	do
Rambler Cariboo	50	40	1 00	1,250,000	Monthly	Gold.	Slocan, B.O.
Slocan Sovereign	30	25	1 00	1,500,000	Silver and Lead.	do
Montreal-London rd.	29½	28	24	452,000	1½%	Monthly.	Gold, Silver, Lead.	N.S., Slocan, B.O.
Cariboo McKinney	93	1 00	800,000	1pc.	Monthly.	Gold.	Camp McKinney, B.O.
Fontenoy	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Minnehaha	15	12	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Waterloo	14	13	10	100,000	do	do
Knob Hill	85	60	1 00	1,500,000	do	Boundary, B.O.
Old Ironsides	99	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Pay Ore	8	10	250,000	do	do
King (Oro de Noro)	27½	1 00	2,000,000	do	do
Rathmullen	6	5	1 00	2,500,000	do	do
Brandon and Golden Crown	28	15	1 00	1,500,000	do	do
Alice A.	12	9	1 00	1,200,000	do	Seine River, Ont.
Olive	75	69	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
J. O. 41	4	2	1 00	500,000	do	do
Decca	10½	9½	1 00	975,000	do	do
Golden Star	2½	22	1 00	1,200,000	do	do
Republic rd.	93	96	1 00	3,500,000	1pc	Monthly.	do	Republic.
Jim Blaine	36	31	1	1,000,000	do	do
Lone Pine	25	20	1 00	1,000,000	do	do
Black Tail	17½	13	1 0	1,250,000	do	do
Deer Trail Con.	10½	9½	1 00	2,000,000	½pc	Monthly.	do	Spokane Co., Wash
Princess Maud	11	7½	10	1,000,000	do	Republic.
Smuggler	3½	2½	1 0	1,200,000	do	Fairview Camp, B.O.
Virtus	55	51	1 00	2,000,000	do	Baker City, Ore.
Payne	99	95	1 00	3,400,000	Silver and Lead.	Sandon, B.C.
Crow's Nest Pass Coal	33 00	33 50	26 00	2,000,000	Coal.	Crow's Nest Pass.
Cariboo-Hydraulic	97½	5 00	5,000,000	Gold.	Cariboo District.
Van Anda	9	7½	1 00	5,000,000	do	Texada Island.
Carnes Creek Cons.	10½	1 00	1,000,000	do	Revelstoke, B.C.

BONDS AND DEBENTURES.

AMOUNT ISSUED.	%	INTEREST PAYABLE.	*BONDS.	LAST SALES.	REDEMPTIBLE.	WHERE PAYABLE.
600,000	7	May Nov.	Mont. Corporation Consol'd. Stock.	132½	Permanent.....	Bank of Montreal.
240,000	5	Jan. July	do do do	1910.....	" "
1,050,000	4	May Nov.	do Stock.....	101½	1925.....	" "
7,080,000	3	" "	do	100	Permanent..	" "
138,700	5	Jan. July	Montreal Harbor Bonds Currency....	118	1913 & 1914 July	" "
874,250	4	" "	Toronto City do do	117-120	Lloyds, Banetts & Bosanquet.
22,500	6	" "	do do do	101-106	1904, 1894.....	" "
940,000	5	" "	Auer Light.....	100	" "
.....	6	April Oct.	Bell Telephone.....	116	1925.....	Bank of Montreal.
.....	6	May Nov.	Canada Central R'y.	1932 1st Nov	" "
2,000,000	6	2nd April Oct.	Canada Colored Cotton Mills	100	1902 April	" "
3,423,000	5	1st April Oct.	Canadian Pacific R'y. Land Grant....	110	1931.....	" "
200,000	5	1st May Nov.	Canada Paper Co.....	106½	1917	" "
{20,000,000	4	Ja. Ap. Ju. Oc	Commercial Cable Coupons }	102	2397	" "
.....	do do Registered. }	" "
£300,000	4½	Jan. July	Dominion Cotton.....	100	1916 1st Jan	" "
600,000	5	1st Jan. July	Halifax Electric Tramway.	108	1916 Jan.....	Bank of Nova Scotia.
350,000	5	1st Ap'l 1st Oct.	Intercolonial Coal Co.....	100	1918 April	Bank of Montreal.
.....	6	2nd Jan. July	Lk. Champlain & St. Lawrence Jo.	100	1910.....	" "
.....	5	" "	Montreal Loan & Mortgage.....	" "
292,000	5	1st Mch 1st Sep.	Montreal Street R'y.	1908 1st Mch	" "
681,333	4½	1st Feb. 1st Aug	do do	1922 1st Aug	" "
700,000	5	1st April Oct.	Peoples Heat & Light	69	1917 April	Merchants Bank of Halifax
554,313	5	1st Mch Sep.	Richelieu & Ont. Nav.....	100	1915 1st Mch	" "
674,360	5	1st April Oct.	Royal Electric	" "
2,799,933	4½	Mch Sep.	Toronto Railway.....	108	1931 51st Aug	" "
450,000	4½	1st Jan. July	Windsor Hotel.....	100	1912.....	Bank of Montreal.

* The accrued interest upon all Bonds, Debentures, Dominion Stock and Montreal Corporation Stock sold in this Market is payable by the purchaser in addition to market price.

CHICAGO MARKET.

CHICAGO MARKET—February 5, 1900.

From the Bartlett Frasier Co., Chicago. H. J. Coon, Manager, 25 St. Sacramento St.

MARKET WEAK WITH LIQUIDATION BY THE LONGS.

Feb. 5.
Liverpool openings were higher than last Saturday; quiet, steady, no speculation. March 5-10½, May 5-10½, July 5-10½; closing March 5-10½, May 5-9¾, July 5-10.

Paris wheat closed 20 lower; flour closed 30 to 45 lower.
Wheat on passage increased 720,000; corn decreased 130,000 bushels.
World's shipments of wheat 5,072,000.
Now York openings at 75½, 74½, 74½, March, May and July were ¼, ¾, ¼ lower than Saturday.

Chicago openings were also lower for wheat ¼ to ¾ for May, same for July.
Corn opened same as Saturday, but was stronger the first half hour. Oats dull, no change.

Provisions opened strong, offerings light. Lard and Ribs are very strong with prospects of going higher.

Grain receipts:
Wheat, car lots 20, shipments 112,534.
Corn car lots 848, shipments 127,188.
Oats, car lots 169, shipments 1,500.
Hogs to-day 38,000; to-morrow, 31,000.

Primary receipts:
Last week receipts 470,654, shipments, 144,187.

Last year receipts 825,968, shipments, 109,615.

Four ports receipts 340,855, shipments 402,788.

Exports flour, 67,110 bushels.

Commission houses have been the principal sellers of wheat this morning, Schwartz & Dupee probably the heaviest.

N. W. cars—Minn., 587, Duluth 180, last week 485, last year 621.

Visible supply, Chicago:
Wheat decrease 1,234,000; corn, increase 57,000; oats increase 444,000.

After a weak opening of ¼ to ½ from last Saturday's closing, May wheat went gradually down to 6", and closed at 67½-¾ asked. News from Chicago is that wheat will go still lower.

(See page 5.)

DULUTH S. S. & ATLANTIC EARNINGS.

Week ending Jan. 21, 1900 ... \$38,936
Week ending Jan. 21, 1899 ... 30,146

Increase ... \$ 2,790
From Jan. 1 ... \$103,149
Increase ... 5,075

C. P. R. EARNINGS.

Week ending Jan. 21, 1900 ... \$504,000
Week ending Jan. 21, 1899 ... 443,000

Increase ... \$ 58,000
31 January 1900 ... \$654,000
31 January 1899 ... 558,000
Increase ... \$ 96,000

HALIFAX ELECTRIC TRAMWAY.

For week ending Compared with previous week
Jan. 7.....2,129.75.....Dec. 102.30
" 14.....2,277.08.....Inc. 325.39
Rec'ts for 1899.....\$119,983.42.....Inc. \$49,75

CLOSING PRICES JAN. 30 TO FEB. 3.

TO-DAY'S PRICES.

	30	31	1	2	3	Opening.	Highest.	Lowest.	Closing
Wheat—									
Feb.....	65½ N	66½ N	67½ N	68½ N	68A	68½	68½	67½	67½ A
May.....	67½ B	68½ B	69½ B	69½ B	68½ B	68½	68½	67½	67½ B
July.....	68½ A	69½ A	69½ A	69½ A	60	68½	68½	67½	67½ A
Corn—									
Feb.....	30½ N	30½ N	30½ N	30½ N	33½	33½	33½	33½ A
May.....	32½ B	32½ B	33½ B	33½ B	32½ B	33½	33½	33½	33½ A
July.....	33½ B	33½ B	33½ A	33½ A	34	34	34	33½	33½ A
Oats—									
Feb.....	22½ N	22½ N	22½ N
May.....	23½ B	23½ A	23½ B	23½ A	23½	23½	23½	23½	23½ B
July.....	23½ A	23½ B	22½	22½	22½	23½	23½	23½	23½ A
Pork—									
Feb.....	10 42 N	10 42	10 75 N
May.....	10 62	10 67	10 75 A	10 95 A	10 87	10 87	10 97	10 87	10 97-97
July.....	10 70 N	10 72 B	10 80	10 97	10 92	11 03	10 97	11 03
Lard—									
March.....	5 80	5 77 N	5 97 N
May.....	5 87	5 90 A	5 92 B	6 07	6 05	6 05	6 10-12	6 05	6 10B
July.....	5 95 N	5 97 A	6 03	6 15 B	6 12	6 12	6 20	6 12	6 17B
Ribs—									
Feb.....	5 70 N	5 67 N	5 8½ N
May.....	5 67 70	5 75	5 80	5 90-2	5 87-90	5 90	5 95	5 90	5 92 B
July.....	5 72 6	5 77	5 82 5	5 95 B	5 94-2	5 95-97	5 95-97	5 92-95	5 95 B

TORONTO STOCK EXCHANGE PRICES.

STOCKS.	Shares.	Par Value	CAPITAL.		Div. per cent.	Buyers	
			Paid-up.	Res. as per Last Statement.			
MISCELLANEOUS.							
British America.....	50	\$	750,000	\$	*79,381	3½	122½
Western Assurance.....	40		1,000,000		1296,743	6	169½
Canada Life.....	400		125,000		10	535
Confederation Life Association.....	100		100,000		7½	277½
Imperial Life Assurance Co.....	100		450,000		47,821	147
Consumers' Gas.....	50		1,700,000		2¼qr	218
Ontario and Qu'Appelle Land Co.....	40		400,000		54
Victoria Rolling Stock Co.....	5000		60,000		60,000	10
Toronto Electric Light Co., Old.....	100		1,400,000		1½	126½
" " " " New.....		240,000		1½	104
Canadian General Electric Co.....	100		900,000		40,000	4	171
" " " " 20 p.c.....	100		300,000		3	105
Hamilton Electric Light.....	100		250,000		60,000	1	80
LOAN and SAVINGS CO.							
British Canadian Ln & Invest Co.....	100		398,481		120,000	3
Building and Loan Association.....	25		750,000		100,000	1	38
Can. Laurel & Nat'l. Inv't. Co.....	100		1,004,000		350,000	3	80
Canada Permanent Ln. & Sav. Co.....	50		2,000,000		1,200,000	3	125
" " " " 20 per cent.....		600,000		3	120
Canadian Savings & Loan Co.....	50		734,175		220,000	3	112
Central Canada Ln. & Sav's Co.....	100		875,000		380,000	1¼qr	134
" " " " 20 per cent.....		325,000	
Dominion Savings and Invest. Soc.....	50		930,627		10,000	75
Freehold " " " " 20 per cent.....	100		476,100		300,000	3	72
" " " " " " " " 20 per cent.....		843,000		3	85
Hamilton Provident & Inv't Soc.....	100		1,100,000		300,000	3	169
Huron & Erie Ln. & Savings Co.....	50		1,000,000		750,000	4½	176
" " " " 20 per cent.....		409,000		4½	168
Imperial Loan & Inv't Co.....	100		725,155		160,000	3	80
Landed Banking & Loan Co.....	100		709,000		160,000	3	100
London & Can. Ln. & Agency Co.....	50		700,000		210,000	1¼qr	50
London Loan Co.....	50		631,500		83,000	3	107½
London & Ontario Investment.....	100		550,000		100,000	3	85
Manitoba & North-West Loan Co.....	100		375,000		50,000	45
North of Scotland Can. Mortg. Co.....	£10		730,000		418,533	5
Ontario Loan & Debenture Co.....	50		1,200,000		490,000	3½	121
Peoples Loan & D. Co.....	50		599,429		40,000	25
Real Estate Loan Co.....	40		373,720		50,000	2	61
Toronto Savings & Loan.....	100		600,000		105,000	3	126
Union Loan & Savings Co.....	50		699,020		200,000	1	38
Western Canada " " " " 25 per cent.....	50		1,000,000		770,000	3

* After deducting \$511,982 for reinsurance. † After deducting \$792,049 for reinsurance. This List is compiled from the fortnightly circular issued by the Secretary Toronto Stock Exchange.